

No. 18-587

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS—  
DEAN RONALD A. CASS,  
CHRISTOPHER C. DEMUTH, SR., AND  
JAMES L. HUFFMAN—AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

RONALD A. CASS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CASS & ASSOCIATES, PC  
10560 Fox Forest Drive  
Great Falls, VA 22066-1743  
(703) 438-7590  
roncass@cassassociates.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 23, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Judicial Review Should Not Intrude on Discretion Granted to Administrators by Law .....	11
A. Courts’ Review of Discretionary Agency Action under the APA Is Strictly Limited.....	11
1. The APA Provides Limited Review of Discretionary Actions for which Review Is Not Excluded .....	11
2. Discretionary Actions Based on Policy Considerations Are Subject to Narrow Review for Specific Decision-Making Failures.....	13
B. The Scope of Review for Discretionary Agency Actions Is Identical for Initial Decisions on an Issue or Changes in Agency Policy Respecting an Issue .....	18
II. Courts Should Not Inquire into, or Base Decisions on, Administrators’ Motives for Actions Challenged under the APA .....	25
A. Review of Agency Action under the APA Focuses on Lawfulness Judged by the Reasons Given, Not Motives ....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Inquiries into Officials' Motives Intrude on Spheres of Action Committed to Co-Equal Branches of Government and Invite Litigation Based on Political or Personal Predilections.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Trucking Associations v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	12
<i>American Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Atchison, T. &amp; S. F. R. Co.</i> , 387 U. S. 397 (1967).....	23-24
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	18
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U. S. 281 (1974).....	4, 13, 23
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	28, 29
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ( <i>Chevron</i> ).....	5, 15
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	17, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	16
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	5, 15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	8, 26, 27
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. ___ (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	24
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	12
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Assn.</i> , 577 U. S. ___ (2016) .....	7, 24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accountability Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	29, 30
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	7-8, 9, 25, 30
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ____ (2019).....	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5, 16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	14
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. ___ (2019) .....	16
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v.</i> <i>American Tel. &amp; Tel.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection</i> <i>Agency</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2600 (2015) .....	15
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	7, 9, 25, 30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U. S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	17
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications</i> <i>Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 11
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U. S. 747, 390 U. S. 784 (1968).....	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8, 25, 26
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	9, 28
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	12, 15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U. S. ___ (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	29
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	29
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) .....	14
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	12
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. II, §3 .....	20
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2) .....	3, 12
5 U.S.C. §706 .....	4-5, 14, 15
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(B).....	5
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....	4, 5, 13
5 U.S.C. §706(2)(D).....	4, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Delegation Really Running Riot</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (2007) .....	14
Jack M. Beermann, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010)...	16
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) .....	15
Clark Byse, <i>Judicial Review of Administrative Interpretation of Statutes: An Analysis of Chevron Step Two</i> , 2 Admin. L.J. 255 (1988) .....	14, 18
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Auer Deference: Doubling Down on Delegation's Defects</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 531 (2018) .....	12
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative State</i> , 40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 147 (2016).....	14
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Is Chevron's Game Worth the Candle? Burning Interpretation at Both Ends, in Liberty's Nemesis: The Unchecked Expansion of the State</i> (Dean Reuter & John Yoo eds., 2016) .....	16



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Nationwide Injunctions’ Governance Problems: Forum-Shopping, Politicizing Courts, and Eroding Constitutional Structure</i> , 27 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 35 (issue no. 1, 2019) (forthcoming), available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3390064">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3390064</a> .....	10, 31
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Vive La Deference?: Rethinking the Balance Between Administrative and Judicial Discretion</i> , 83 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1294 (2015) .....	14, 18
Christopher DeMuth, <i>OIRA at Thirty</i> , 63 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 101 (2011) .....	17
John F. Duffy, <i>Administrative Common Law in Judicial Review</i> , 77 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 113 (1998) .....	14-15
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretation from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1083 (2008) .....	15
Cynthia R. Farina, <i>Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State</i> , 89 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 452 (1989) .....	15
Merrick Garland, <i>Deregulation and Judicial Review</i> , 98 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 507 (1985) .....	6, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Herz, <i>Deference Running Riot: Separating Interpretation and Lawmaking Under Chevron</i> , 6 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 187 (1992).....	16, 18
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) .....	14
Gary Lawson & Stephen Kam, <i>Making Law out of Nothing at All: The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	15
Elbert Lin, <i>States Suing the Federal Government: Protecting Liberty or Playing Politics?</i> , 52 U. Rich. L. Rev. 633 (2018).....	10, 31
James Madison, 1 Annals of Congress 499 (1789).....	21
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>Some Thoughts on “Deossifying” the Rulemaking Process</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1385 (1992).....	6, 19
McNollgast, <i>The Political Origins of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 15 J.L. Econ. & Org. 180 (1999).....	19, 21
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001).....	15
Glen O. Robinson, <i>The Federal Communications Commission: An Essay on Regulatory Watchdogs</i> , 64 Va. L. Rev. 169 (1978)..	6, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989).....	15
George B. Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996).....	5-6, 19, 21
James Q. Wilson, <i>The Dead Hand of Regulation</i> , 25 Pub. Int. 39 (Fall 1971)....	6, 20
